PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/24/2008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pnavel Systems Inc.	12/24/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP	
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue	
City:	North Haven	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06473	

Name:	Pnavel Systems LLC	
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street	
City:	Mansfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02048	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12779294

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)821-2183

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-821-4700

Email: marian.capelli@Covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP/dba Covidien

Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive

Address Line 4: NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511

PATENT

REEL: 024653 FRAME: 0805

H \$40.00 12779

501227072

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	USA01905DIV2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas C. Hughes	
Total Attachments: 1 source=CertificateofMerger#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024653 FRAME: 0806

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

PNAVEL SYSTEMS INC.

INTO

PNAVEL SYSTEMS LLC

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization and domicile of each of the constituent entities is: Pnavel Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC"), and Pnavel Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The Corporation, the LLC and United States Surgical Corporation, a Delaware corporation which is the sole stockholder of the Corporation and the sole member of the LLC, have entered into an Agreement of Merger, dated as of December 24, 2008 (the "Merger Agreement"), providing for the merger of the Corporation with and into the LLC pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA") and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The Merger Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Sections 18-204 and 18-209 of the DLLCA, in the case of the LLC, and Sections 103 and 264 of the DGCL, in the case of the Corporation.

THIRD: Pnavel Systems LLC shall be the surviving entity of the merger (the "Surviving LLC").

FOURTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving LLC at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of the LLC or to any stockholder of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed as of the 24th day of December, 2008.

PNAVEL SYSTEMS LLC

Name: Matthew J. Nicolella

Title: Authorized Person

457278.03-Boston Server IA - MSW

PATENT REEL: 024653 FRAME: 0807

RECORDED: 07/08/2010